

NO. 11-4667

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellant,

v.

WILLIAM P. DANIELCZYK, JR., AND EUGENE R. BIAGI,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Case No. 1:11-cr-00085
(The Honorable James C. Cacheris, District Judge)

**BRIEF OF THE CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS,
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Allen Dickerson
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS
124 S. West Street, Suite 201
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
Telephone: (703) 894-6800
Facsimile: (703) 894-6811
adickerson@campaignfreedom.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Corporate Disclosure Statement</u>	Page i
<u>Table of Authorities</u>	Page iii
<u>I. Identity and Interest of <i>Amicus</i></u>	Page 1
<u>II. Argument</u>	Page 2
<u>A. There is no correlation between whether a state allows corporate contributions to candidate committees and the prevalence of corruption convictions in that state.</u>	Page 3
<u>B. The states within the Fourth Circuit already largely permit corporate contributions, and all states permit corporate money to be used politically.</u>	Page 9
<u>III. Conclusion</u>	Page 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003).....	-2-
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	-3-
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 342 F.2d 167 (5 th Cir. 1965).....	-4-
<i>Kennedy v. Gardner</i> , 1999 WL 814273 (D.N.H. Sept. 30, 1999).....	-7-
<i>In re Interrogatories</i> , 227 P.3d 892 (Col. 2010).....	-9-
<i>Vannatta v. Keisling</i> , 931 P.2d 770 (Or.1997).....	-7-

STATUTES

ALASKA STAT. ANN. § 15.13.074.....	-6-
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 25-4153.....	-7-
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 25-4143(j).....	-7-
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 121.025.....	-7-
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 121.035.....	-7-
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 18:1505.2	-6-
MD CODE ANN., ELECTION LAW § 13-226.....	-9-10-
MINN. STAT. ANN. § 211B.15.....	-8-
N.C. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 163-278.13.....	-11-
N.C. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 163-278.19.....	-10-

S.C. CODE ANN. § 8-13-1300..... -7, 10-

S.C. CODE ANN. § 8-13-1314.....-7, 9, 10-

S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 12-27-18.....-6-

VA. ST. § 24.2-900 et seq.....-9-

W.V. CODE § 3-8-8.....-10-

STATE LEGISLATION AND ADVISORY OPINIONS

2001 North Dakota Laws Ch. 202 (H.B. 1426).....-6-

2011 North Dakota Laws Ch. 155 (S.B. 2073).....-6-

2002 Alaska Session Laws Ch. 1 (H.B. 177).....-6-7-

Op. S.C. St. Ethics Comm., SEC AO95-005, Nov. 16, 1994.....-7-

OTHER AUTHORITIES

James Bopp, Jr., “All Contribution Limits Are Not Created Equal:
New Hope in the Political Speech Wars”. 49 Cath. U.L. Rev. 11 (Fall 1999)...-6-

Bruce A. Schoenwald, “A Conundrum in a Quagmire: Unraveling
North Dakota’s Campaign Finance Law”, 82 N. Dak. L. Rev. 1 (2006).....-6-

Executive Office of United States Attorneys,
United States Attorneys’ Manual, Sec. 9-2.000 et seq.....-4-

U.S. Census Bureau, Population Estimates Program,
United States – States – 2009 Population Estimates, U.S. CENSUS BUREAU.....-5-

Public Integrity Section, Criminal Division, *Report to Congress on the
Activities and Operations of the Public Integrity Section for 2010*,
